Nashwauk Public Utilities

September 18, 2012

Chairman Latvala called the meeting to order at 3:00 p.m. in the council chambers

Members Present: Latvala, Bolf, Klamm, Tweed, Hendricks

Members Absent: none

*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Hendricks to approve the minutes of the August 11, 2012 PUC meeting

Ayes all present—motion carried

Hendricks discussed the billing and how it should be handled with electric services in regards to cost to the NPUC.  Adams clarified that the state grant dollars paid the primary line 

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to Approve the following invoices for ESML:  JPJ $3,305.75, $7.511.30, $3,849.05, $5,524.85, $1,125.00, $135.00, $360.00; McGrann Shea $1,909.30; MN Power $2,179.73; National Conductor $33,125.50, $206,051.21; Wesco $235.13, $1,122.19: Sherner $2,350.00: Jerry Mackey $1,350.00

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Latvala to approve all invoices paid and file the claims report as official record

Ayes all present—motion carried

Old Business:

a. Up-date on water/sewer rate study-met with the accountant and looked at the depreciation schedules, should be ready soon and also discussed installing water meters at all non-residential customers, Klamm discussed installing water meters in all homes. Bolf suggested installing in the commercial first and to see how that works
b. Review Nashwauk Electric distribution O & M proposals-to proposals for the system based on the current lineman retiring.  MP and Lake states bid on the project, explained the differences between the bid and how things would be handled if there were problems.  Hendricks suggested reviewing in 6-7 months as Mackey will be working next year.  

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Hendricks to table for future discussion

Ayes all present—motion carried

c. Review & authorize amended O & M substation agreement-with Minnesota Power, DEED has to approve and there are some minor changes attorney has approved and recommend approval
*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Tweed to approve the O&M Substation agreement with Minnesota Power contingent upon attorney and DEED approval

Ayes all present—motion carried

NewBusiness:

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Hendricks to approve the National Conductor change order for $820 for extra wire

Ayes all present—motion carried

Bryan Adams reviewed the DEED budget $1.6 extra pus contingency’s in the project, updated the status of water, sewer and subs
Review and consider Pearson Ave sewer repair bid tabulation—Jamnick updated on the bids, and recommend Casper to get the bid, discussed the project substantially be done by November 16, 2012 and to do the second coat of bituminous next year by May 31, 2013.  Concerns on getting the reimbursement from DEED as there is a deadline for processing the paperwork.  Hendricks commented on getting the project done and the current project is now behind schedule and things can happen
*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Hendricks to accept Casper’s bid of $444,526.00 for the Pearson Avenue and 4th street sanitary sewer replacement

Ayes all present—motion carried

Review electric service to NNG facility by Sinclair Station—Adams discussed the situation, the PUC does have an obligation to serve the customers in the are or delegate
MP to do it.  Decided what the vision is for the area, obviously cheaper if MP serves them.  Grant dollars may be available to do the primary service

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Hendricks to install primary 3 phase power in the area and then install the secondary for NNG and NNG will be responsible for that

Ayes all present—motion carried

Discussed the campground and the rates that the city hasn’t compensated the PUC for and to hold off on the $20,000 payment to the city.  Bolf said the PUC should pay it and then the city can remit back to the PUC if they choose

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to approve heat share agreement with the Salvation Army and allow clerk to sign

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Latvala to approve the MN energy Assistance program agreement and allow clerk to sign

Ayes all present—motion carried

Establish next meeting date and time October 16th @ 3:00 p.m.

Bolf updated on the meeting with Lake Country Power, need to get the territory map and then decide how to proceed

Hendricks suggested a 60 day notice be in the lineman contract and to advertise for the position for 2013

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to adjourn at 3:45 p.m.

Ayes all present—motion carried

